
 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
 

JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE 
Thursday, July 27, 2006 

9:30 a.m. 
Senate Appropriations Room 109 

 
 
 

MEETING NOTICE 
 
- Call to Order 
 
- Approval of Minutes of June 14, 2006. 
 
- DIRECTOR'S REPORT (if necessary). 
 
- EXECUTIVE SESSION - Review for Committee the Planned Contribution Strategy for State 

Employee Health Plans as required under A.R.S. § 38-658A. 
 
1. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY  
 A. Review of Expenditure Plan for Staffing of Additional Highway Patrol Positions and 

Sworn Officer Salary Increases. 
 B. Review of Expenditure Plan for the Gang and Immigration Intelligence Team Enforcement 

Mission 
 C. Review of Expenditure Plan and Project Timeline of the Microwave Communications 

System Upgrade. 
 
2. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES  
 A. Review of Behavioral Health Title XIX Capitation Rate Changes. 
 B. Review of Requested Transfer of Appropriations between Special Line Items and Report 

on the Arizona State Hospital Expenditure Plan. 
 C. Review of Children’s Rehabilitative Services Capitation Rate Changes. 
 
3. AHCCCS - Review of KidsCare Behavioral Health Capitation Rate Changes. 
 
4. DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY  
 A. Review of FY 2007 Expenditure Plan for Workforce Investment Act. 
 B. Review of Incentive Funding from the Workforce Investment Act. 
 
 

(Continued) 



 - 2 - 
 
5. ARIZONA GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT - Review of Watercraft Operation Under the 

Influence (OUI) Equipment Expenditure Plan. 
 
6. ARIZONA STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - Review of FY 2007 Information Technology 

Expenditure Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Chairman reserves the right to set the order of the agenda. 
07/20/06 
 
People with disabilities may request accommodations such as interpreters, alternative formats, or assistance with physical accessibility.  
Requests for accommodations must be made with 72 hours prior notice.  If you require accommodations, please contact the JLBC Office 
at (602) 926-5491. 
 



 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

 
JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE 

 
June 14, 2006 

The Chairman called the meeting to order at 9:18 a.m., Wednesday, June 14, 2006, in Senate Appropriations Room 
109.  The following were present: 
 
Members: Representative Burton Cahill Senator Burns, Chairman 
 Representative Gorman Senator Arzberger  
 Representative Lopez Senator Bee   
 Representative Pearce Senator Cannell 
  Senator Garcia 
  Senator Harper 
  Senator Waring 
  
Absent: Representative Boone, Vice-Chairman Senator Martin 
 Representative Biggs  
 Representative Huffman  
 Representative Tully  
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Hearing no objections from the members of the Committee to the minutes of May 2, 2006, Senator Burns stated the 
minutes would stand approved. 
 
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - Consider Approval of Requested Transfer of 
Appropriations.   
 
Mr. Lorenzo Martinez, JLBC Staff, explained that earlier in the month the Arizona Department of Corrections (ADC) 
submitted a request to transfer monies from Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures (ERE) to cover an 
estimated shortfall in overtime.  Staff reviewed the request and factored in the now enacted supplemental 
appropriation, the requested transfer would have left a shortfall in Personal Services and a surplus in ERE by the end 
of the year.  This was relative to the department’s estimate of year-end needs at the time.  Since the enactment of the 
supplemental, the department withdrew the request because the additional monies are sufficient to cover immediate 
needs for the department.  This item is for information only.  The department still does not know if the allocations in 
the line items will be sufficient by the end of the year, as they are trying to determine its year-end needs.   
 
Representative Pearce asked about the department’s year-end estimate. 
 
Ms. Dora Schriro, Director, Department of Corrections, stated that the department started with $18 million allocated 
for Overtime, the department has come before the Committee twice and requested 2 additional transfers, totaling $34 
million for Overtime.  ADC now has over $40 million to address the cash and comp time.  On May 31, 2006, there 



- 2 - 

was a survey done regarding employees who have earned comp time balances and if they would request to opt out of 
an end of year comp time payment.   
 
There are 3 things have caused ADC to withdraw the request: 
 
1. The receipt of the Supplemental Appropriation. 
2. The information on the amount of the comp time opted out. 
3. The continuing reconciliation that is needed with the new HRIS system. 
 
Representative Pearce asked when the Committee could have the ADC year-end estimate. 
 
Ms. Schriro stated the department would have the year-end report by week’s end. 
 
Senator Burns stated the item was for information only. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY 
 
A. Review of Transfer of Appropriations from the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Cash Benefit 
 Special Line Item (SLI). 
 
Mr. Eric Jorgensen, JLBC Staff, said this is a request for a transfer from Department of Economic Security (DES) 
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) Cash Benefit Special Line Item and other items in the agency.  The 
request is for $13.5 million, of that $9 million is General Fund and $4.5 million is TANF monies.  The surplus in the 
SLI is due to decreased caseloads in the TANF program.  There is a shortfall of $6.5 million in the Division of 
Benefits and Medical Eligibility operating budget due to increased contract costs, more intensive case management 
services, increased caseloads in medical eligibility and food stamps, the costs of associated FTE’s and additional 
overtime for those programs.  There is also a shortfall in the Children, Youth and Families Division.  The transfer 
would give $5 million to Children Support Services and $2 million to Foster Care Placement.   
 
The Committee has 2 options:  The Committee can give a favorable review of the transfer.  Based on year-to-date 
totals, expenditures are on course to outpace the appropriation and the magnitude of DES’ projected shortfall does 
appear reasonable.  The Committee can give an unfavorable review to the proposed transfer because part of this 
transfer results from administrative expansions, including additional FTE’s, which would have been better authorized 
through the annual Appropriations process. 
 
Representative Pearce stated that it appears the department is using program savings to increase administrative 
expenses.  The policy seems to circumvent the Appropriations process.  This is a decision that should be made by the 
Legislature in terms of the level of funding for administrative purposes.   
 
Mr. Stephen Pawlowski, DES Financial Services, said these are expenses related to eligibility work.  There are federal 
guidelines both to quality and timeliness of eligibility determinations for Medicaid and Food Stamps.  From FY 2002 
until the current fiscal year, the department’s caseloads in both the food stamps and medical programs have grown by 
60%.  The cash assistance caseload is even from FY 2002, despite recent decreases over the last couple of fiscal years.  
With the increases in caseload and resulting workload, the department’s funding has decreased by $5 million, or 4%.  
The department does not believe it is an expansion of administrative functions, just meeting the additional workload as 
required by federal regulations. 
 
DES has been reporting the shortfall on the program over the course of the year in the 30th of the month report.  Food 
Stamp benefits are 100% federally funded, there are no state costs associated with the benefits themselves.  Any sort of 
administrative or eligibility function is a cost share between the state and federal government, that is 50% state and 
50% federal.   
 
Senator Arzberger asked since the federal government is sharing in the cost, is there a number of what it costs for food 
stamp caseloads and does the department submit that number to the federal government and they give 50% back. 
 
Mr. Pawlowski stated the benefits are 100% federally funded for administrative costs.  As the department incurs the 
expenditures, the federal government pays for 50% of those expenses. 
 
 



- 3 - 

Senator Burns recommended that the Committee go with an unfavorable review on this particular item. 
 
Representative Pearce moved to give an unfavorable review to the proposed transfer as listed in Option #2 by the 
JLBC Staff. 
 
Representative Lopez moved a substitute motion to give a favorable review of the proposed transfer. 
 
Senator Garcia spoke in support of a favorable review. 
 
Representative Pearce stated that we have this body’s Appropriation process, which has been circumvented by the 
moving of dollars savings out of an entitlement program for management purposes.  That is not appropriate and this 
Committee needs to give an unfavorable review to that process in order to dignify the Appropriations process and keep 
the checks and balances intended by our Constitution in place. 
 
Senator Arzberger stated that this appears to be an example of program budgeting where the expenses are applied 
exactly to the program that they were used for.  Therefore, she spoke in favor of a favorable review.   
 
Representative Burton-Cahill, seconded by Senator Garcia, moved to have a roll call vote on the substitute motion.  
The motion carried. 
 
The substitute motion failed by a roll call vote of 5-6-0-5 (Attachment 1) 
 
The original motion carried. 
 
B. Review of Transfer of Appropriations Between Child Care Subsidy Line Items. 
 
Mr. Jorgensen stated this is a transfer between the Day Care Subsidy Line Item and Transitional Child Care SLI in the 
amount of $4 million.  The Day Care Subsidy funds various caseloads, including the TANF-related caseloads.  The 
program caseload is declining as the TANF caseloads are also declining, however the Transitional Child Care program 
is for individuals coming off TANF and they are eligible for 2 years after coming off of TANF.  With the declining 
TANF caseloads, this population is increasing, the money would move from the Day Care Subsidy SLI to the 
Transitional Child Care SLI to help with the shifting of the populations.  If the transfer is approved the monies cannot 
be further transferred without additional JLBC review. 
 
The JLBC Staff recommends a favorable review of the request, as it will provide the same services to a more limited 
population. 
 
Representative Pearce moved to accept the JLBC Staff recommendation to give a favorable review of the request to 
transfer $4 million from the Day Care Subsidy SLI to the Transitional Child Care SLI.  The motion carried. 
 
ARIZONA PIONEERS’ HOME – Consider Approval of Requested Transfer of Appropriations. 
 
Ms. Kimberly Cordes-Sween, JLBC Staff, stated that this is a request for a transfer of appropriations.  The Pioneers’ 
Home has a detailed line item budget.  Transfers to and from Personal Services and ERE lines require Committee 
approval.  The agency is requesting to transfer $257,800 into the ERE line.  This total includes $186,100 from 
Personal Services and $71,700 from the Prescription Drug Special Line Item.  The JLBC Staff is recommending 
approval of this transfer.  This transfer is due to higher health insurance costs. 
 
Representative Pearce moved the JLBC Staff recommendation to give approval to the agency request to transfer 
$186,100 from Personal Services and $71,700 from the Prescription Drug SLI to the ERE.  The motion carried. 
 
AHCCCS – Review of Rural Hospital Reimbursement Capitation Rate Change. 
 
Mr. Carson Howell, JLBC Staff, explained the review of the Rural Hospital Reimbursement Capitation Rate 
Change.  Last year the Legislature appropriated $12 million for the Rural Hospital Reimbursement program.  The 
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services will not allow AHCCCS to make direct supplemental payments to the 
hospitals.  AHCCCS is requesting this temporary change in capitation rates to distribute those appropriated monies 



- 4 - 

through the health plans to the hospitals.  The JLBC Staff recommends a favorable review as this change is to 
distribute already appropriated monies. 
 
Senator Garcia stated that in the Analysis section of the documentation the Committee received from JLBC Staff, it 
states that the Rural Hospitals get reimbursed 71% of their costs.  He asked if that 71% is determined by the 
legislative process or how that is determined. 
 
Ms. Kari Price, Executive Consultant, AHCCCS, stated that a study was performed 2 years ago which was as a 
result of a legislative work group that was put together where AHCCCS worked with Arizona Hospital and Health 
Care Association and different hospitals to determine that amount.   
 
Senator Arzberger stated that the report was at 51% and not 71%. 
 
Ms. Price replied that she was not sure of the 71%, she thought the letter stated 62%. 
 
Senator Arzberger said that original study did show 51% and there was an update a year later and she was not sure 
if it was completed, so the firm number is 51% until a new study is done. 
 
Ms. Price said that she believes that there were other payments which were Critical Access Hospital payments as 
well as Disproportionate Share Hospital payments.  When those payments were added in, it came to 62%.   
 
Senator Arzberger said that the Legislature asked for a study, which was completed 2 years ago.  That was an 
official and well conducted study.  She asked about the tiered payment program. 
 
Ms. Price stated that the tiered rates are required to be adjusted as they are currently on an annual basis and cannot 
be revised unless there is legislation proposed and passed to make that change. 
 
Senator Arzberger stated that she approves of the capitation rate, but not the numbers that have been provided.  She 
also suggested that another study be done with firm numbers. 
 
Representative Pearce moved the JLBC Staff recommendation to give a favorable review of the AHCCCS capitation 
rate as outlined in the recommendation.  The motion carried. 
 
ATTORNEY GENERAL – Review of Allocation of Settlement Monies. 
 
Ms. Leah Ruggieri, JLBC Staff, stated that this item is a routine request for a favorable review of the allocation of 
settlement monies received by the Attorney General’s (AG) office over $100,000.  Recently the AG entered into a 
consent judgment with Liberty League International from which they would receive $115,000 which would be 
deposited into their Consumer Fraud Revolving Fund.  This amount is from civil penalties as well as AG costs and 
fees associated with the lawsuit. 
 
Representative Pearce moved to accept the JLBC Staff recommendation to give a favorable review of the allocation 
plan from the Liberty League International consent judgment.  The motion carried. 
 
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION – Review of Third Party Quality Assurance Report. 
 
Mr. Richard Stavneak, Director, JLBC Staff, stated this item is a review of the Arizona Department of 
Transportation (ADOT) third party quality assurance report.  The Committee reviews the results of the third party 
program quarterly.  Under this program, in the last quarter the staffing is now at 22 of their 23 available positions.  
They hired and trained the 3 new people last year, and filled 2 vacancies in the third quarter.  At the same time, the 
number on the waiting list for third party transactions has increased from 106 to 118.  In the Committee’s last 
review at the end of February, the Committee gave an unfavorable review, due to concerns about the growth in the 
waiting list.  The Committee has 2 options; a favorable or an unfavorable review.   
 
Representative Pearce asked about the progress of the department. 
 
 
 
 



- 5 - 

Ms. Penny Martucci, ADOT, Motor Vehicle Division (MVD), responded by saying there are 3 pieces of good news. 
 
1. The business day’s backlog for third party title and registration quality assurance review improved due to 

the 3 positions, which are now trained, despite an increase in third party transactions. 
2. In anticipation of the 2007 budget, ADOT has begun working to eliminate the waiting list.  ADOT has 

approved 5 new sites.  Of the 24 current third parties who want additional sites, ADOT is in the process of 
doing site visits of the remaining 19 sites.   

3. ADOT was also given 5 positions last year for Commercial Driving Schools and examiners and up to 15 
motorcycle dealers and examiners.  ADOT has lifted the moratorium in this area.   

 
Representative Pearce moved to give a favorable review of the third party quality assurance report.  The motion 
carried. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION – Review of Kinder Morgan Settlement. 
 
Mr. Steve Schimpp, JLBC Staff, said this item deals with the Kinder Morgan settlement issue.  Kinder Morgan, who 
has a gas pipeline that stretches across the state from Cochise County to Yuma County, appealed for its property 
valuations for recent years through Arizona Tax Court.  They won that case and as a result the state now has to 
refund to the school districts the QTR and County Equalization Tax monies that those school districts got from 
Kinder Morgan.  There are 5 counties that are affected; the only one that ADE currently has numbers for to make 
adjustments is Yuma County.  The Yuma cost adjustment (Attachment 2) is about $1 million.  The state is not 
required under A.R.S. § 15-915 (B) to refund monies other than the formula monies that Kinder Morgan paid, in 
other words the QTR and Equalization money.  If the school districts have override monies they got from Kinder 
Morgan or bond debit service monies; those are not included in the state refunding amounts.  Likewise, there is no 
interest amount including the state monies.  ADE is seeking a favorable review on their plan to distribute to the 
Yuma County School Districts in an amount of $1,039,700. 
 
Representative Pearce moved to accept the JLBC Staff recommendation to give a favorable review to provide 
school districts in Yuma County with $1,039,700 in corrected Basic State Aid funding.  The motion carried. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY – Quarterly Review of the Arizona Public Safety Communication 
Advisory Commission (PSCC). 
 
Mr. Martin Lorenzo, JLBC Staff, explained that the item is a review of the PSCC third quarter expenditures and 
progress.  The JLBC Staff recommends a favorable review.  The third quarter expenditures total $150,100, which is 
consistent with those in the first and second quarter.  The PSCC has reported progress relative to the short-term and 
long-term interoperable solutions.  With respect to the long-term project, the PSCC has issued a Request for 
Proposal (RPF) which they expect to award in July.  The RFP consists of 2 phases.  The first phase will address the 
conceptual design and plans for the long-term interoperability system.  The second phase consists of construction 
documents to implement the blue print, as well as the construction of the demonstration project.  The first phase is 
to be completed by the end of FY 2007 and the second phase to be completed by the end of FY 2008. 
 
In response to Representative Pearce’s question, Mr. Kurt Knight, Department of Public Safety and the Public 
Safety Communications Commission, updated the Committee on the vehicles purchased by DPS for business use. 
 
Representative Pearce moved the JLBC Staff recommendation to give a favorable review of the third quarter 
expenditures and progress for the statewide interoperability design project.  The motion carried. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE – Review of Ladewig Expenditure Plan. 
 
Mr. Richard Stavneak, Director, JLBC Staff, stated that this item has to do with the Ladewig administrative 
expenses.  It is contingent upon the passage and enactment of the Case Settlements Budget Reconciliation Bill.  
FY 2007 will be the final year of the Ladewig payments.  There are estimated administrative expenses that the 
department will make of $974,600.  The monies will be used for personnel, postage, and unclaimed property 
advertising.  The Department of Revenue is asking for a favorable review of the $974,600 administrative expenses 
for the Ladewig lawsuit. 
 
Representative Pearce moved the JLBC Staff recommendation to give a favorable review of DOR’s estimated 
administrative expenditure plan of $974,600 for the FY 2007 Ladewig project, with the condition that DOR report 



- 6 - 

back with a revised expenditure plan if the provision to eliminate the requirement for the newspaper advertising of 
names of individuals with unclaimed property is enacted.  The motion carried. 
 
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION – Consider Approval of Requested Transfer of 
Appropriations 
 
Mr. Tyler Palmer, JLBC Staff, stated A.R.S. § 35-173 requires the Committee to approve of transfer of spending 
authority within the Department of Administration (DOA).  Due to utility rate increases, largely electricity, the 
department is requesting a transfer of up to $250,000 from the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund (COSF) lump sum 
appropriation to the Utilities Special Line Item.  The $250,000 represents a 4% increase from the current budget 
amount.  The amount seems reasonable, but due to the late submission of information, the JLBC Staff has not had 
enough time to analyze the information or request additional information.  It seems reasonable considering utilities 
and electricity has gone up 4%.  The JLBC Staff recommends approval of the transfer. 
 
Representative Pearce moved the JLBC Staff recommendation to approve the transfer of up to $250,000 from the 
COSF lump sum appropriation to the Utilities SLI.  The motion carried. 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
Representative Pearce moved that the Committee go into Executive Session.  The motion carried. 
 
At 10:05 a.m. the Joint Legislative Budget Committee went into Executive Session. 
 
Representative Pearce moved that the Committee reconvene into open session.  The motion carried. 
 
At 11:00 a.m. the Committee reconvened into open session. 
 
Representative Pearce moved that the Committee approve the recommended settlement proposal by the Attorney 
General’s Office in the case of Alexander v. State of Arizona, et al.  The motion carried. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11:00 a.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted: 
 
 ________________________________________________ 
                          Amanda Ruiz, Secretary 
 
 
 
 
 ________________________________________________ 
                          Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
 
 
 
 ________________________________________________ 
                          Senator Robert Burns, Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE:  A full tape recording of this meeting is available at the JLBC Staff Office, 1716 West Adams. 



 
(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  July 19, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Martin Lorenzo, Assistant Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Department of Public Safety – Review of Expenditure Plans for Staffing of Additional 

Highway Patrol Positions and Sworn Officer Salary Increases  
 
Request 
 
The Department of Public Safety (DPS) has submitted to the Committee for review their expenditure 
plans relating to additional Highway Patrol Personnel and Sworn Officer Salary Adjustments. 
 
Summary 
 
The FY 2007 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2006, Chapter 344) included $5.5 million from the 
General Fund for an additional 46 highway patrol and related support positions and $2.8 million from the 
Parity Compensation Fund for sworn officer salary adjustments.   
 
Last year, the FY 2006 budget included $1.5 million in Personal Services and Employee Related 
Expenditures for an additional 28 Highway Patrol Officers.  Of this amount, DPS used $1.2 million for 
salary adjustments and 25 positions went unfilled.  Given that DPS used new officer funding for pay 
raises in FY 2006, the recently enacted General Appropriation Act included the requirement that the 
Committee review the expenditure plans for the new FY 2007 officer and support positions and the salary 
adjustments.  The General Appropriation Act also included an intent footnote that DPS fill the 25 
positions held vacant during the past year. 
 
DPS proposes to use $387,800 of its new salary monies to fill 6 of the 25 unfilled DPS positions from FY 
2006.  The purpose of the intent footnote was for DPS to fill all 25 positions from their base budget in FY 
2007, not from their new salary monies.   
 
DPS is also proposing to distribute the new salary adjustment so as to achieve greater parity with the 5 
highest paying local law enforcement jurisdictions for each pay classification.  As a result, supervisory 
related salaries would increase between 9.9% and 16.6%, while officer positions would increase between 
6.4% and 9.4%.  These adjustments take into account the 6.3% average increase approved in Chapter 1 



 - 2 - 
 

(Continued) 

for all state employees.  These salary adjustments would bring all sworn officer classifications within 
3.6% of the August 2005 gross pay of the 5 highest paying local agencies.  This gap will grow depending 
on 2006 local government pay increases.  DPS officers, however, have an extra 5% of their retirement 
contribution paid by the state compared to the local jurisdictions.  As a result, the DPS net take home pay 
differential will be less than gross pay. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee has at least the following 2 options: 
 
1. A favorable review of the expenditure plans.  The new 46 positions have generally been assigned as 

outlined in the original JLBC baseline budget.  The new pay adjustments increase salary parity with 
other law enforcement jurisdictions. 

2. An unfavorable review of the request.  The DPS plan does not conform to the legislative intent 
footnote by not filling the 25 positions from their base budget.  The use of the Parity Compensation 
Fund to finance new positions also is inconsistent with the intent of the fund. 

 
Under either option, the JLBC Staff recommends that DPS report to the Committee by November 1, 2006 
on the updated salary comparison by classification based on both the top 5 highest paid markets as well as 
the markets with more than 100 sworn positions.  The 5 highest markets are not always among the largest 
law enforcement agencies in the state.  As a result, this particular market comparison better serves as a 
gauge of whether DPS personnel are among the highest paid officers in the state.  The 100+ employee 
comparison supplements the 5 highest data by providing a better indication of competition in the 
marketplace.  We also recommend that the report include information on the new jobs taken by sworn 
officers when they leave DPS.     
 
Analysis 
 
Additional Highway Patrol Personnel Expenditure Plan 
Of the $5,520,900 and 46 FTE Positions appropriated to DPS in FY 2007 for Highway Patrol personnel, 
the department intends to add the following positions: 
 

Positions Cost
4 Sergeants $    616,200
37 Officers 4,607,300
5 Support Positions     297,400
 $5,520,900

 
The positions will be distributed statewide based on the Police Allocation Model (PAM).  The model uses 
data relating to service demands from the prior 3-year period as well as recent average daily traffic counts 
to determine Highway Patrol staffing needs.  The plan is generally consistent with legislative intent; 
however, DPS reallocated 2 Highway Patrol Officer positions originally intended for the Phoenix Metro 
area to the Kingman Area.  Based on the results of PAM, DPS allocated the positions accordingly: 
 
• Tucson – 1 Sergeant and 7 Highway Patrol Officers will be allocated to a newly-established 

motorcycle patrol squad.  The squad will be responsible for patrolling highways within the urban 
Tucson area. 

• Phoenix Metro – 2 Sergeants and 14 Highway Patrol Officers would be used to create 2 new 
motorcycle patrol squads, with 1 squad responsible for highways within the central and western 
corridors of the Phoenix Metropolitan area, and the other squad responsible for the eastern corridor. 

• Kingman – 2 Highway Patrol Officers to increase existing squads patrolling highways within the 
Kingman area. 



 - 3 - 
 

(Continued) 

• Pinal County – 1 Sergeant and 7 Highway Patrol Officers would be used to establish a patrol squad 
responsible for the highways located within the Casa Grande and Maricopa areas. 

• Maricopa County – 2 Detention Officers to provide support to Highway Patrol and Criminal 
Investigation Officers within Maricopa County. 

• Canine Units (Statewide) – 5 Canine Officers to increase support of the existing Canine 
Enforcement District.  The district is part of the Highway Patrol Division and specializes in bomb and 
drug detection in addition to their patrol responsibilities. Three of the officers would be placed in the 
southern corridors of the state, while the remaining 2 officers would be deployed to the central and 
northern corridors. 

• Support Personnel (Statewide) – DPS would hire 5 support personnel positions, including 1 
administrative assistant, 1 automobile mechanic, and 1 criminal records specialist to be assigned to 
Phoenix, 1 dispatcher position to Tucson, and 1 computer specialist position to Flagstaff. 

 
Sworn Officer Salary Adjustments 
The General Appropriation Act appropriated $2,768,100 from the Parity Compensation Fund to DPS for 
sworn officer salary increases.  Chapter 344 also included a footnote allowing the distribution of these 
monies to be determined by the department; however, prior to expending these monies the department is 
required to submit for review their intended distribution.  The Parity Compensation Fund was established 
by Laws 2005, Chapter 306 and consists of 1.51% of vehicle license tax revenues that would otherwise be 
deposited into the State Highway Fund.  Monies in the fund are to be used for salaries and benefits for 
law enforcement personnel.  Actual revenues into the fund in FY 2006 totaled $2,693,300. 
 
DPS Proposed Plan 
Of the $2,768,100 appropriation, the department’s expenditure plan distributes $2,380,300 for sworn 
officer salary adjustments in FY 2007 and the remaining $387,800 to fund 6 of the 25 positions held 
vacant in FY 2006. 
 
In distributing these monies, DPS determined the average salary of the top 5 highest paying local law 
enforcement agencies by position classification.  As a result, the 5 agencies may differ for each position 
classification.  After determining the average salary of the 5 highest salaries for each position 
classification, DPS adjusted the salaries of all sworn position classifications (who they have determined to 
have a defined market) to within 3.6% of the market. 
 
The comparison contained maximum base salaries available to officers in each department and forms of 
compensation such as shift differential, take home vehicles, education credits and other subsidies 
(retirement) were not included. 
 
Table 1 indicates DPS sworn officer position classifications, the corresponding increase from Laws 2006, 
Chapter 1 and the Parity Compensation Fund, and the amount and percentage increase under their 
proposed plan and the new FY 2007 salary. 
 



 - 4 - 
 

(Continued) 

 

Table 1 

Summary of DPS Sworn Officer Pay Increases 
 
Salary Level 

Base 
Salary 1/ 

Ch. 1 
Increase 

PCF 
Increase 

 
% Increase 

FY 2007 
Salary 1/ 

Chief $104,253  $4,256  $13,067  16.6% $121,576  
Commander 96,390 4,060 6,400  10.9 106,850 
Lieutenant 85,107 3,778 6,800  12.4 95,685 
Sergeant II 69,397 3,385 3,907  10.5 76,689 
Sergeant I 2/ 60,053 3,151 2,821  9.9 66,025 
Officer III 56,410 3,060 553  6.4 60,023 
Officer II 47,764 2,844 793  7.6 51,401 
Officer I 39,118 2,628 1,033  9.4 42,779 
Rotary Wing Pilot II 2/ 64,614 3,284 0  5.1 67,898 
Rotary Wing Pilot I 2/ 52,928 3,018 0  5.7 55,946 
Motor Carrier Supervisor 60,053 3,151 2,821  9.9 66,025 
Motor Carrier Investigator 2/ 47,764 2,844 793  7.6 51,401 
____________ 
1/ Salaries shown are maximums for each level. 
2/ Denotes position classifications DPS has determined not to have a defined market.  

 
Alternative Market Comparison 
The department’s position in the market depends on how the market is defined.  As indicated above, DPS 
has determined their pay classifications should be compared to the top 5 highest paying agencies within 
each position classification, however, this methodology does not take into account factors such as the 
number of individuals each agency employs or the number of open positions.  
 
An alternative means of comparison could be done by size of department.  For example, the federal 
government’s Bureau of Justice Statistics uses the standard of 100 or more sworn officers (defined as 
large agencies) in the calendar year 2000 Law Enforcement Management and Administrative Statistics 
report.  Table 2 provides a comparison of DPS salaries to the top 5 highest paying law enforcement 
agencies as well as to all law enforcement agencies that employed 100 or more sworn personnel.  As can 
be seen from the table, DPS is 3.6% below the 5 highest paying markets, but the department generally 
exceeds the average of the agencies that employ in excess of 100 sworn employees.  Excluding DPS, all 
salary figures are as of August 2005 and do not include any pay adjustments authorized thereafter. 
 

Table 2 
Comparison of Market Definitions for Law Enforcement Salaries 

Salary Level DPS 1/ Avg. Top 5 2/ % Difference 
Avg. Large 
Agencies 2/ % Difference 

Chief $121,576 $125,986 -3.6% $122,286 -0.6% 
Commander 106,850 110,725 -3.6% 104,459 2.2% 
Lieutenant 95,685 99,155 -3.6% 90,096 5.8% 
Sergeant II 76,689 79,470 -3.6% 71,517 6.7% 
Officer III 60,023 62,200 -3.6% 57,939 3.5% 
Officer II 51,401 53,266 -3.6% 49,602 3.5% 
Officer I 42,779 44,331 -3.6% 41,266 3.5% 
____________ 
1/ Salary figures based on DPS' proposed plan 
2/ Salary figures as of August 2005 

 
 



 - 5 - 
 

 

It is likely that large agencies have a more profound effect on DPS because they provide more 
opportunities for sworn officers to transfer as well as attract prospective officers due to a greater number 
of vacancies.  Based on the 2004 Crime in Arizona Report provided by DPS, Table 3 indicates all law 
enforcement agencies in Arizona who employ in excess of 100 sworn officers as well as the number of 
sworn personnel employed.   
 

Table 3 
Agencies With 100+ Sworn Employees 

 
Agency 

# of Sworn 
Employees 

Phoenix Police Department 2,859 
DPS 1,133 
Tucson Police Department 951 
Mesa Police Department 795 
Maricopa County Sheriff's Office 699 
Pima County Sheriff's Office 465 
Scottsdale Police Department 367 
Tempe Police Department 341 
Glendale Police Department 331 
Chandler Police Department 294 
Gilbert Police Department 143 
Peoria Police Department 141 
Pinal County Sheriff's Office 159 
Yuma Police Department 143 
Yavapai County Sheriff's Office 112 

 
RS/ML:ym 























(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  July 20, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Martin Lorenzo, Assistant Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Department of Public Safety – Review of the Expenditure Plan for the Gang and 

Immigration Intelligence Team Enforcement Mission 
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to Laws 2006, Chapter 344, the Department of Public Safety (DPS) is required to submit for 
review an expenditure plan for the $10 million and $7 million appropriations for the Gang and 
Immigration Intelligence Team Enforcement Mission (GITEM) prior to their expenditure. In 
addition, the department is required to submit a summary of quarterly and year-to-date expenditures 
within 30 days of the last day of each calendar quarter.  According to the General Appropriation Act, 
the $10 million is to be used to expand GITEM at the local level, including the funding of local 
border personnel and other border security efforts.  The $7 million is to be used for an additional 
100 sworn positions within DPS, including 50 for immigration and border security. 
 
DPS’ submission identifies the use of $1 million of the $10 million appropriation for the purchase of 
license plate readers and to expand the capabilities of their gang member information and tracking 
system (GangNet) and $410,000 of the $7 million appropriation for increasing their recruiting 
program.  Beyond these items, the DPS submission does not provide an expenditure plan for the 
remaining monies.  For example, DPS’ submission does not include a timeline for hiring additional 
personnel or budget detail for their projected salary, benefit and equipment costs.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee has at least the following 3 options: 
 
1. A favorable review of the request with no further Committee review being required. 
2. A favorable review of $1 million (of the $10 million) to purchase license plate readers and to 

expand the capabilities of the GangNet system, and $410,000 (of the $7 million) for recruiting 
efforts.  The review would be with the provision that the GangNet and license plate reader 



- 2 - 
 

(Continued) 

improvements receive Project Investment Justification (PIJ) approval from the Government 
Information Technology Agency (GITA). 

3. An unfavorable review of the request.  Of the total $17 million amount, DPS has only identified 
$1.4 million in spending.  Hence, it is difficult for the Committee to review DPS’ overall plan. 

 
Under either option 2 or 3, the JLBC Staff recommends the Committee take the following actions: 
 
• Require DPS to submit an expanded expenditure plan prior to expending any additional monies 

beyond the reviewed expenditures.  As a transitional measure, DPS could expend up to $500,000 
to hire additional staff prior to the Committee reviewing the more complete expenditure plan. 

• Request the next quarterly report include a timeline for hiring the additional personnel and 
accomplishing other objectives of the legislation. 

 
Analysis 
 
Laws 2006, Chapter 344 appropriates $25,952,900 and 100 FTE Positions in FY 2007 to DPS for the 
newly expanded GITEM.  This amount includes the following: 
 
• $8,952,900 for the existing Gang Intelligence Team Enforcement Mission; 
• $10 million to expand the existing GITEM into a multi-jurisdiction task force known as the 

Gang and Immigration Intelligence Team Enforcement Mission and for new functions 
relating to immigration enforcement, including border security and border personnel.  If DPS 
uses monies for agreements to have local law enforcement entities provide services for 
GITEM, the local entity must provide 15% of the cost of the services and must have entered 
into a 287 memorandum of understanding (MOU) with the United States Department of 
Homeland Security (DHS); and 

• $7 million and 100 FTE Positions for sworn DPS personnel, of which 50 are for immigration and 
border security. 

 
With the expansion of GITEM for immigration related efforts, DPS has included in their report an 
overview of the issues related to gang activity and the criminal element of illegal immigrants in 
Arizona as well as how they envision GITEM will address these problems.  In addition to the 
department providing an organizational chart indicating how GITEM could possibly be structured, 
DPS anticipates doing the following to achieve their overall objective: 
 
• Entering into a MOU with the federal DHS and assigning personnel to the federal Immigration 

and Customs Enforcement (ICE) sponsored Border Enforcement Strike Team; 
• Forming agreements and contracts with other local agencies who will be reimbursed by DPS for 

85% of their services, providing they have entered into an MOU with the federal DHS; 
• Pursuing partnerships with other Task Forces such as the Motor Vehicle Divisions Office of 

Special Investigations, the Border Patrol and an existing US Postal Service Task Force to address 
illegal immigration and related crimes; and 

• Substantially increasing patrols, investigations, undercover activities and intelligence gathering 
and analysis. 

 
The DPS proposal does not include a timeline for meeting these objectives. 
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

Expenditure Plan 
The department did not provide a detailed budget for the $10 million to expand GITEM and fund 
multi-jurisdictional efforts.  However, the department anticipates utilizing $1 million to integrate 
the existing GangNet system, which allows tracking and identification of known gangs and 
affiliates, with other intelligence systems and to purchase fixed and mobile license plate readers 
to aid GITEM in identifying stolen vehicles, smuggling patterns and gang activity.  The license 
plate reader is a device that scans vehicle license plates and checks the numbers against DPS 
databases as the vehicle passes the device.  If a license plate number is identified, an alert is 
instantly sent to DPS personnel in the area who can take appropriate action.    
 
The department has previously received approval of their PIJ from GITA for the initial rollout of the 
GangNet system and for license plate readers that have already been purchased.  However, DPS 
indicates they would need additional approval from GITA to pursue the proposed projects. 
 
DPS also did not provide a detailed budget for the $7 million to add 100 FTE Positions within DPS.  
While the department will identify existing sworn personnel that can be transferred to GITEM, they 
will also consider transfers from other agencies and new hires.  To attract candidates, DPS would like 
to expand their recruiting program.  Specifically, DPS requests to utilize $410,000 of the $7 million 
appropriation to hire a recruiting expert, implement a recruiting campaign, and make enhancements 
to the DPS website that would expedite the application process.  These monies would be in addition 
to the $350,000 in the department’s base budget for recruiting efforts.  DPS did not provide a 
timeline for adding the new personnel. 
 
 
RS/ML:ym 

























(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  July 19, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Martin Lorenzo, Assistant Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Department of Public Safety – Review of the Expenditure Plan and Project Timeline of 

the Microwave Communications System Upgrade 
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to the FY 2007 Capital Outlay Bill (Laws 2006, Chapter 345), the Department of Public Safety 
(DPS) has submitted for review an expenditure plan, project timeline and the results of the Project 
Investment Justification (PIJ) for the microwave communications system upgrade. Future reports, as 
required by the Capital Outlay Bill, are anticipated to be received by December 31, 2006 and June 30, 
2007.  These reports shall include the microwave communications system upgrade expenditures and 
progress as well as any additional information requested by this committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of the request with the 
following provisions: 
 
• DPS submit an updated cost estimate on the southern loop and the entire project in its December 31 

report. 
• DPS request Committee review of any expenditure from the $1.2 million contingency greater than 

$100,000. 
 
Analysis 
 
Overview & Estimates 
Currently, DPS operates and maintains a statewide microwave communication system.  A microwave 
communications system is a series of towers and communications equipment (currently analog 
equipment) that transports voice and data from one location to the next, enabling dispatch control and 
long distance communication for portable radios in remote areas.  The microwave system is comprised of 
3 independent but integrated loops located in the southern, northern and western parts of the state.  The 



- 2 - 
 

(Continued) 

current analog microwave system consists of equipment that is no longer manufactured and infrastructure 
in need of repair.  DPS estimates the cost to upgrade all 3 loops to be approximately $61 million. 
DPS estimates upgrading the entire system will take a total of 7 years, including 3 years to upgrade the 
first loop and 2 years to complete each of the remaining 2 loops.  As a result, DPS will begin to upgrade 
the southern loop in FY 2007 (which would be operational beginning FY 2010) and complete the final 
loop in FY 2013. 
 
Funding 
The estimated $12.4 million ($4,133,000 annually) cost to upgrade the southern loop of DPS’ analog 
microwave system is intended to be shared between monies appropriated to DPS and Federal Homeland 
Security monies.  Specifically, the Capital Outlay Bill appropriated $2,533,000 in FY 2007 and advance 
appropriated an additional $5,066,000 ($2,533,000 in each of FY 2008 and FY 2009) including:  
 
• $4,500,000 ($1,500,000 annually) from the General Fund to DPS  
• $2,478,000 ($826,000 annually) from the State Highway Fund to ADOT for distribution to DPS  
• $621,000 ($207,000 annually) from the Game and Fish Fund to Game and Fish for distribution to 

DPS  
 
ADOT and Game and Fish are the 2 largest non-DPS users of the system and monies were allocated to 
reflect each of the agencies usage.  The most recent data from DPS indicates ADOT and Game and Fish 
usage of the system at approximately 20% and 5%, respectively. The remaining $4.8 million ($1.6 million 
annually) is to be funded from Federal Homeland Security monies allocated to DPS.   
 
Expenditure Plan 
DPS anticipates expending the $4,133,000 appropriated by Laws 2006, Chapter 345 in each of FY 2007 
through FY 2009.  Based on the department’s 3-year expenditure plan, a total of 3 new sites will be 
constructed in the southern loop, 19 existing sites would be refurbished (3 located outside the southern 
loop) and digital equipment would be installed on 15 southern sites.  Table 1 indicates DPS’ anticipated 
expenditures. 
 

Table 1 
DPS Estimated Expenditures -- Microwave Communications System Upgrade 

 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 Total 
FTE Positions 2 3 4 4 
Personal Services $   126,000 $   170,000 $   218,300 $    514,300 
Employee Related Expenditures 38,500 54,100 70,600 163,200 
Professional  & Outside Services - - - - 
Travel - In State 10,000 12,000 22,000 44,000 
Travel - Out of  State - - - - 
Other Operating Expenditures      
   New Sites  - 950,000 700,000 1,650,000 
   Refurbished Sites  3,150,000 1/ 2,715,000 725,000 6,590,000 
   Miscellaneous 2,000 3,100 4,100 9,200 
Microwave Equipment - - 2,250,000 2,250,000 
Contingency (10.5%)     806,500     228,800     143,000    1,178,300 
   Total Operating Expenditures $4,133,000 $4,133,000 $4,133,000 $12,399,000 
____________ 
1/ Includes $1,150,000 to refurbish 3 sites located outside of the southern microwave loop. 

 
In FY 2007, the $4,133,000 would fund 2 FTE Positions (a Project Manager and Tower Technician) and 
their associated costs $(176,500), the refurbishment of 5 communication Sites located in the southern 



- 3 - 
 

 

loop $(2,000,000), the refurbishment of 3 communication Sites located outside the southern loop 
$(1,150,000) and a 10.5% contingency $(806,500).  The locations to be refurbished outside the southern 
loop are in need of repairs and replacement of damaged equipment and towers. 
 
Timeline 
The department provided a timeline (see attachment A) indicating when various tasks relative to the 
project are to begin and be accomplished.  Based on the timeline, DPS anticipates the following: 
 
• Hiring a project manager by October 2006 
• Completing the renovation of the Phoenix Microwave room by January 2007 
• Issuing site Request for Proposals (RFP) in December 2006 and awarding all RFP’s by June 2007 
• Beginning construction and renovation of the southern segment in January 2007, replacing radios in 

August 2007 and completing the upgrade by June 2010. 
 
Other Information 
The department was required to include in its submission the results of the PIJ by the Information 
Technology Authorization Committee (ITAC).  DPS has provided a letter indicating ITAC approved the 
project.   
 
 
RS/ML:ym 
 





















(Continued) 

 
 
DATE:  July 19, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Robert Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  John Malloy, Senior Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Department of Health Services – Review of Behavioral Health Title XIX Capitation Rate 

Changes 
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to a footnote in the General Appropriation Act, the Department of Health Services (DHS) must 
present its plan to the Committee for its review prior to implementing any change in capitation rates for 
the Title XIX behavioral health programs.  Capitation rates are the flat monthly payments made to 
managed care health plans for each Title XIX recipient.  DHS is requesting review of rate changes for the 
Children’s Behavioral Health (CBH), Seriously Mentally Ill (SMI), and General Mental Health/Substance 
Abuse (GMH/SA) Title XIX rates. 
 
Summary 
 
The proposed capitation rates are currently expected to cost $912,000 more than the General Fund 
budgeted level.  Title XIX caseloads, however, have been declining and the related savings may offset 
this cost. 
 
The department’s capitation rate adjustment also includes 2 program changes.  Laws 2006, Chapter 331 
added statutory language that limits capitation rate adjustments to utilization and inflation unless those 
changes are approved by the Legislature or are specifically required by federal law or court mandate. 
 
The first program change would provide more intensive treatment for SMIs with methamphetamine 
addiction.  This $2.5 million General Fund adjustment could be viewed either as increased utilization for 
this population or as a program expansion.  This funding is in addition to the $3 million for increased 
methamphetamine treatment in Laws 2006, Chapter 337.  According to the department, approximately 
$29 million in Total Funds was spent on methamphetamine treatment for SMIs in FY 2005.  The second 
program change would add more treatment teams for SMIs in Maricopa County.  This $1.9 million 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 



 - 2 - 
 

(Continued) 

General Fund program change is in accordance with the state’s agreement with the plaintiffs in the Arnold 
v. Sarn lawsuit. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee has at least the following options: 
 
1. A favorable review of DHS’ capitation adjustments with no conditions.  DHS would view this option 

as an endorsement of any potential supplemental request.  
2. A favorable review with the stipulation that the favorable review does not constitute an endorsement 

of a supplemental request.  
3. An unfavorable review.  The department is likely to proceed with the proposed increases even with an 

unfavorable review by the Committee.   
 
Under any option, the JLBC Staff recommends that DHS 1) provide the Committee by August 31, 2006 
with an explanation of how the increased methamphetamine funding in the capitation rate will be 
coordinated with the Chapter 337 funding, and 2) how DHS will evaluate the effectiveness of this 
funding.  
 
Analysis 
 
DHS has received approval from AHCCCS to change the capitation rates for CBH, SMI and GMH/SA, 
beginning July 1, 2006 and has submitted its planned capitation rate changes for the Committee’s review.  
These rate changes will affect each Title XIX and Proposition 204 Special Line Item.  
 
Table 1 shows the budgeted and proposed capitation rates for each program.  The FY 2007 appropriation 
was developed using preliminary capitation rate data reported by the department during the session, 
which assumed a weighted capitation rate increase of 5.5% above FY 2006.  Given that the actual 
increase is only 5.2%, this should generate General Fund savings of $1.1 million.  However, due to issues 
with how DHS’ administrative costs are calculated, it will have a General Fund cost of approximately 
$912,000.   
 
The FY 2007 rates also include 2 adjustments related to program expansions.  These specific issues, as 
well as further detail on changes to the individual behavioral health categories, are discussed below.  
 
Administrative Adjustments 
DHS adjusts their capitation rates to include additional administrative costs.  The Legislature historically 
backs out these administrative increases when calculating an appropriated amount for the upcoming fiscal 
year.  The FY 2007 budget assumed a 4.7% DHS administrative increase for the Title XIX population and 
a 5.2% increase for the Proposition 204 population.  The capitation rates implemented by DHS, however, 
assumed an across-the-board 4.2% increase for DHS administrative costs.  As a result, the FY 2007 
budget backed out approximately $2 million too much from the capitation rate for DHS administrative 
costs.  Therefore, the new capitation rates (with the associated administrative components) result in a 
$900,000 General Fund cost, rather than approximately $1.1 million in savings.       
 
Program Changes 
The capitation rate adjustment for the SMI population included 2 programmatic increases that go beyond 
adjustments for utilization and inflation.  These adjustments include: 
 
• An increase of 2.8% in order to provide more intensive treatment of methamphetamine abuse among 

the SMI population.  According to DHS, the department directed the actuaries to include an adjustment 
for more intensive treatment because methamphetamine abuse continues to be a large problem in 



 - 3 - 
 

(Continued) 

Arizona, especially among the seriously mentally ill population.  This adjustment is expected to cost 
the General Fund $2.5 million in FY 2007.   

 
In addition to the capitation adjustment above, Laws 2006, Chapter 337 appropriated $3 million from 
the General Fund in FY 2007 to the Department of Health Services for methamphetamine treatment.  
Of the monies appropriated, $2.5 million is for rural detoxification programs and $500,000 is for 
distribution to a statewide alliance of community-based organizations that provide substance abuse 
prevention programming to children.  Programs must serve children in rural, urban and Indian 
communities, and military bases in Arizona. 
 

• An increase of 2.1% in order to add 6 additional Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) teams, which 
are required under the Arnold v. Sarn agreement with the plaintiffs.  The adjustment will increase the 
number of ACT teams from 12 to 18 operating in Maricopa County.  This capitation adjustment helps 
meet the exit stipulation agreement with the plaintiffs in the Arnold v Sarn lawsuit.  This adjustment is 
expected to cost the General Fund $1.9 million in FY 2007.  

  
   Table 1 

Capitation Rates 

Category 
FY 2006  
Actual 

FY 2007 
Budgeted 

% Change  
Above  

FY 2006 
FY 2007 
Proposed 

% Change 
Above  

FY 2006 
Children $50.71 $55.81 10.1% $55.85 10.1% 
SMI $72.81 $71.01 (2.5)% $70.62 (3.0)% 
General Mental Health $31.75 $36.86 16.1% $36.66 15.5% 

 
Children’s Behavioral Health 
The proposed Children’s rate increase is 10.1% above the FY 2006 rate, but is in line with what was 
assumed in the FY 2007 budget.  Main drivers for the 10.1% increase in the FY 2007 rates include: 
 
• A rebase in the FY 2006 capitation rate of approximately (3.9)% to align costs with actual encounter 

data for this population. 
• An increase of 2.4% due to a greater proportion of eligible children accessing the behavioral health 

system 
• An increase of 6.3% due to the projected increased costs of providing services from FY 2006 to 

FY 2007 
• An administrative component and underwriting profit/loss increase of 10%.  Approximately 7.5% of 

the capitation rate is utilized by each Regional Behavioral Health Authority (RBHA) for administrative 
expenses.  A 2.5% profit/risk contingency was also applied uniformly to all DHS contractors.  
Contractors can make up to 2.5% in profit or absorb up to 2.5% in losses. 

 
Seriously Mentally Ill 
The proposed SMI rate is (3)% below FY 2006.  Reasons for the decrease include: 
 
• A rebase in the FY 2006 capitation rate of approximately (15.1)% to align costs with actual encounter 

date for this population.   
• An increase of 0.9% due to a greater proportion of eligible SMIs accessing the behavioral health 

system 
• An increase of 7.3% due to the projected increased cost of providing services from FY 2006 to 

FY 2007 
• An administrative component and underwriting profit/loss increase of 10%. 



- 4 - 

 

• A reduction of (7.8)% due to the continued implementation of the Medicare Part D prescription drug 
benefit, which shifted the cost of prescription drugs for individuals eligible for both Medicare and 
Medicaid from the state to the federal government. 

• An increase of 4.9% for program expansions detailed above.  
 
General Mental Health/Substance Abuse 
The General Mental Health and Substance Abuse rate increased by 15.5% above FY 2006 due to: 
 
• A rebase in the FY 2006 capitation rate of approximately (4.9)% to align costs with actual encounter 

date for this population.   
• An increase of 4% due to a greater proportion of eligible individuals accessing the behavioral health 

system. 
• An increase of 10.5% due to the projected increased cost of providing services from FY 2006 to 

FY 2007 
• An administrative component and underwriting profit/loss increase of 10% 
• A decrease of (5.9)% due to the continued implementation of the Medicare Part D prescription drug 

benefit. 
 
Budget Impact 
Table 2 shows the FY 2007 appropriated amounts for each population, as well as the JLBC Staff 
estimates of the cost by program above the FY 2006 appropriation, based on the enrollment projections 
that were used in developing the FY 2007 budget.  Without changes to the enrollment projections and 
other assumptions used in developing the FY 2007 appropriation, the capitation rate changes will require 
an increase of approximately $900,000 from the General Fund and $1.8 million in Total Funds above the 
existing FY 2007 appropriation.   
 
The actual costs of the new capitation rates may be higher or lower than shown in Table 2, depending 
upon the actual number of people that enroll in Title XIX behavioral health programs. 
 
   Table 2    

Statewide 

 FY 2007 Appropriation 
 Estimated Need with 

Capitation Rate Changes 
Category Total Funds General Fund Total Funds General Fund 
Children’s Behavioral Health     
 Title XIX $290,378,100 $96,993,600 $292,051,300 $97,552,500 
 Proposition 204 3,861,300 1,289,800 3,910,000 1,306,100 
Seriously Mentally Ill     
 Title XIX 162,835,400 54,391,100 162,788,800 54,375,500 
 Proposition 204 160,688,400 53,673,900 161,702,100 54,012,500 
General Mental Health/ 
 Substance Abuse 

    

 Title XIX 87,612,900 29,264,900 87,594,600 29,258,800 
 Proposition 204 83,449,400 27,874,200 83,981,200 28,051,800 
Medicaid Special Exemption  
    Payments    16,980,900      5,672,100      16,508,700 5,514,400 

Total $805,806,400 $269,159,600 $808,536,700 $270,071,600 
    

Difference  $2,730,300 $912,000 
 TF = Total Funds       GF = General Fund Monies    

 
RS/JM:ss 















































(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  July 18, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Robert Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Matt Busby, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Department of Health Services – Review of Requested Transfer of Appropriations 

between Special Line Items and Report on Arizona State Hospital Expenditure Plan. 
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to a footnote in the General Appropriation Act, the Department of Health Services (DHS) is 
requesting the Committee’s review of the transfer of $538,900 in General Fund monies from the 
Arizona State Hospital’s (ASH) operating budget to the Sexually Violent Persons (SVP) Special Line 
Item (SLI).   
 
The transfer will allow DHS to implement its Direct Care Worker salary plan.  As background, the 
Legislature appropriated $3,100,000 in FY 2007 to ASH for salary increases to address turnover 
among direct care workers at the hospital. 
 
In addition to the transfer request, this memo also provides information on DHS’s plan to allocate the 
$3,100,000 for salary increases among Direct Care Workers at ASH.  A footnote in the General 
Appropriation Act requires the Department of Health Services (DHS) to submit an expenditure plan 
to the Committee prior to the expenditure of monies appropriated for salary increases. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of the request.  Of the 
$3,100,000 appropriation for salary increases, $538,900 would be distributed to the SVP SLI for the 
direct care workers at the Arizona Community Protection and Treatment Center (ACPTC).  
 
The expenditure plan is for information only and no Committee action is required. 
 



 - 2 - 
 

 

Analysis 
 
A.R.S. § 13-4606 requires individuals determined by the court or jury to be a SVP to be committed to 
ASH for treatment at the ACPTC, which is funded through the SVP SLI.  DHS received an 
appropriation of $3,100,000 in FY 2007 for salary increases for direct care workers at ASH, some of 
which work at ACPTC.  The salary increase was appropriated to ASH’s operating lump sum and the 
transfer will allow ASH to distribute the salary increase to all direct care workers and psychiatrists at 
ASH.  The transfer is a technical shift and does not have a budget impact. 
 
Direct Care Workers Expenditure Plan 
As mentioned above, the Legislature added $3,100,000 in FY 2007 to ASH in order to address high 
turnover and vacancy rates at the hospital.  In FY 2006, the turnover rate for direct care workers was 
27% and the vacancy rate was 16%.  A footnote in the General Appropriation Act requires DHS to 
submit an expenditure plan to the Committee prior to the expenditure of the monies appropriated for 
salary increases. 
 
The Civil and Forensic Hospital will receive $2,561,100 of the $3,100,000 appropriation for the 
following salary adjustments affecting the 397 current employees: 
 
• 8 psychiatrists will be affected by a new Psychiatric Pay Plan, which will be based upon the 

number of board certifications that the individual Psychiatrist has obtained.   
• 100 Registered Nurses (RN) will receive a 20% increase in the form of a stipend to create equity 

with correctional health nurses.   
• 1 Chief Nursing Officer (CNO) and 3 Assistant CNOs will receive a 10% increase.   
• 11 Licensed Practical Nurses will receive a 10% stipend. 
• 266 Rehabilitation, Psychology, Social Work, Therapists, and other staff in Direct Care Class 

codes will receive a 10% increase. 
• 8 supervisors and managers in the direct care class codes will receive a 5% increase. 
 
The ACPTC will receive the remaining $538,900 for the following salary adjustments affecting the 
95 current employees: 
 
• 10 supervisors and managers in direct care class codes will receive a 5% increase. 
• 11 RN’s will receive an 8% stipend. 
• 1 Psychiatrist and 7 Psychology Associate staff will receive an 8% increase. 
• 2 Psychologist III’s will receive an equity adjustment to help recruitment and retention.  A 

Psychologist I and II will each receive a 10% increase. 
• 62 Resident Program Specialist I and II staff will receive an equity adjustment.  All staff in the 

same class code will receive a 9% increase.   
 
Monies not used to increase current employee salaries will be used to provide higher starting salaries 
for new employees to make ASH more competitive with other organizations.  The expenditure plan 
is for information only and no Committee action is required. 
 
 
RS/MB:ym 
 











(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  July 19, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Robert Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  John Malloy, Senior Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Department of Health Services – Review of Children’s Rehabilitative Services Capitation 

Rate Changes 
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to a footnote in the General Appropriation Act, the Department of Health Services (DHS) must 
present an expenditure plan to the Committee for its review prior to implementing any change in 
capitation rates for the Title XIX Children’s Rehabilitative Services (CRS) program.   
 
Recommendation and Summary 
 
The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review to the DHS CRS capitation 
adjustments.  A footnote in the General Appropriation Act prohibits the use of any potential savings in the 
CRS program for other DHS programs without prior review by the Committee.  The department has not 
identified any DHS programs to receive any potential savings from the CRS Program should savings 
occur in FY 2007. 
 
The proposed rates are based upon an actuarial study, which is required by the federal government.  The 
proposed changes would cost $(216,900) General Fund less than the FY 2007 budgeted amount.  The 
weighted average rate change is 4.8% above FY 2006.  In comparison, the FY 2007 budget assumed a 6% 
capitation rate increase.   
 
The actual FY 2007 cost of the Title XIX CRS program will depend upon the number of people that 
enroll for CRS services.  If enrollment is higher than projected, the actual costs of the CRS program could 
be greater than budgeted, even with lower capitation rates. 
 
Analysis 
 
The CRS program provides services for children with chronic and disabling or potentially disabling 
conditions.  Contractors are reimbursed using a per-member/per-month (PM/PM) capitation rate, which 
varies by providers in 4 different sites: Phoenix, Tucson, Flagstaff, and Yuma.  The rate structure also 



 - 2 - 
includes a high, medium and low tier, which represent varying degrees of medical acuity.  The average 
change across these various rates was 4.8%, although some rates increased and some rates decreased.  In 
comparison, the FY 2007 budget assumed a 6% capitation rate increase.  The table below displays the 
FY 2007 budgeted and proposed rates by city and medical acuity and details the changes from FY 2006.  
 

Proposed Monthly CRS Capitation Rate Changes, FY 2007 
 FY 2006 

Rate 
FY 2007 

Budgeted Rate 
FY 2007 

Actual Rate 
FY 2007 Change 
Above FY 2006 

Anticipated State Match 
Cost/(Savings) 2/ 

Phoenix      
High  509.72 540.30 529.65 3.91% (100,300) 
Medium 299.00 316.94 315.23 5.43% (29,900) 
Low 143.79 154.42 139.59 (2.92)% (164,800) 
      
Tucson       
High 431.14 457.01 458.47 6.34% 6,900 
Medium 311.65 330.35 308.55 (0.99)% (104,900) 
Low  156.55 165.94 167.11 6.75% 5,800 
      
Flagstaff      
High 238.28 252.58 293.90 23.34% 114,700 
Medium 139.12 147.47 174.60 25.50% 43,000 
Low 93.70 99.32 108.19 15.46% 20,100 
      
Yuma      
High 288.17 305.46 309.81 7.51% 4,700 
Medium 126.50 134.09 123.97 (2.00)% (12,300) 
Low  70.26 74.48 74.54 6.09% 100 
      
Total     4.8% 2/ (216,900) 
____________ 
1/ Represents rates for services only.  The administrative components of the rates are not shown here.  
2/ Represents change from FY 2006 Rate to FY 2007 Actual Rate. 

 
Several changes to the CRS program not reflected in the base data (FY 2003 to FY 2005) were integrated 
into the FY 2007 rates.  These adjustments included: 
 
• Chest Vests.  Beginning in FY 2005, chest vests (primarily for children with cystic fibrosis to assist in 

breathing) became a covered expense for CRS contractors.  The estimated impact of this program 
change was approximately a $0.65 increase for Phoenix and $0.54 increase for Tucson.  The remaining 
2 CRS contractors do not serve eligible CRS members at this time.   

• Service Demand.  DHS recently performed a review of network sufficiency and timeliness of service 
availability for all 4 contractors.  As a result, 2 of the contractors (Tucson and Yuma) will be providing 
specialty clinics to meet the increased service demand.  As a result, the capitation rates were adjusted 
upward by $3.51 for Tucson and $3.53 for Yuma. 

• Administrative Expenses and Profit/Risk.  The FY 2007 contractor administrative expense component 
is 12.3% of the services component of the capitation rate. A 2.5% profit/risk contingency was also 
applied uniformly to all CRS contractors.  Contractors can make up to 2.5% in profit or absorb up to 
2.5% in losses.   

• CRS Administration.  A 6.3% DHS-CRS administrative component was added to the capitation rate 
for DHS related expenses.  JLBC Staff backs out this increase when calculating the cost of service 
delivery to this population.  

 
 
RS/JM:ar 



























(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  July 19, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  John Malloy, Senior Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: AHCCCS – Review of KidsCare Behavioral Health Capitation Rate Changes 
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to a footnote in the General Appropriation Act, the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment 
System (AHCCCS) is required to present any changes to its capitation rates to the Joint Legislative 
Budget Committee for review prior to implementation.  The proposed rates are an average of 11% above 
FY 2006 rates which will result in a General Fund increase of approximately $186,200 above budgeted 
levels for FY 2007.  The adjustment is expected to cost $4.5 million rather than $4.3 million. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee has at least the following options for the proposed rate change: 
 
1. A favorable review of AHCCCS’ proposed capitation rates as requested.  AHCCCS would view this 

option as an endorsement of any potential supplemental request. 
2. A favorable review with the stipulation that the favorable review does not constitute an endorsement 

of a supplemental request. 
3. An unfavorable review.  AHCCCS would most likely implement these rates even with an unfavorable 

review. 
 
Analysis 
 
The KidsCare program provides AHCCCS coverage to children up to 200% of the Federal Poverty Level 
(FPL) who are not eligible for the regular AHCCCS Title XIX program.  In turn, the KidsCare–Parents 
program provides services to parents of children up to 200% FPL.  While the Behavioral Health 
component of the regular Title XIX Medicaid program is funded in the Department of Health Services 
(DHS), the Behavioral Health component of both KidsCare programs is funded in the AHCCCS budget. 
 



 - 2 - 
 

 

For children in KidsCare, the requested rates represent an increase of 14.4% above the FY 2006 rates; for 
the parental population, the requested rates represent a decrease of (2.1)% below the FY 2006 rates.  In 
total, the requested rates represent an 11% increase above the FY 2006 rates.  The budgeted rates for 
FY 2007 assumed a rate increase of 6%.  Table 1 details the average FY 2006 rates and the proposed rates 
for FY 2007.  These rates result in a General Fund increase above budgeted levels for FY 2007 of 
approximately $186,200, or 4.4%. 
 
Table 1 

KidsCare Behavioral Health Capitation Rate Change 
 Capitation Rate Change  FY 2007 Budget Impact 

Capitation 
Category 

Current 
FY 06 

Budgeted 
FY 07 

Proposed 
FY 07 

Proposed % 
Change  

Above FY 06 
Budgeted GF 
Expenditures 

Proposed GF 
Expenditures 

% 
Change 

KidsCare         
Children $16.20 $17.25 $18.57 14.6% $2,768,600 $2,980,000 7.6% 
SMI 22.06 23.49 23.63  7.1%      68,100      73,300 7.6% 
  Average    14.4%    
  Subtotal     $2,836,700 $3,053,300 7.6% 
        
KidsCare 
  Parents        
SMI 23.83 25.38 20.19 (15.3)% 1,008,100 854,200 (15.3)% 
GMH/SA 10.19 10.85 13.11 28.7%    431,100    554,600 28.7% 
  Average    (2.1)%    
  Subtotal     $1,439,200 $1,408,800 (2.1)% 
  Total    11.0% $4,275,900 $4,462,100 4.4% 
 
The actuaries reported that the membership in the KidsCare and KidsCare-Parents populations are 
relatively low, making actuarial assumptions about each population difficult.  As a result, the actuaries, 
along with DHS, used information from the Title XIX population (which has much higher enrollment) in 
forecasting capitation rates for both KidsCare and KidsCare-Parents.  DHS and the actuaries agreed to use 
the FY 2007 Title XIX per-member/per-month values as the base data for the Title XXI rates.  According 
to historical encounter data, KidsCare and KidsCare-Parents claim costs generally represent between 30% 
and 40% of the Title XIX claim costs.  Therefore, the KidsCare and KidsCare-Parents capitation rates 
were calculated by multiplying the capitation rate for the Title XIX population by a specified adjustment 
factor for each KidsCare subpopulation.    
 
For the KidsCare population, the actuaries applied an adjustment factor of 38% for Children and 31% for 
the SMI population. 
 
For the KidsCare-Parents population, the adjustment factor was 26% for the SMI population and 32% for 
the General Mental Health and Substance Abuse population.    
 
RS/JM:ar 
 



























(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  July 19, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Eric Jorgensen, Fiscal Analyst  
  
SUBJECT: Department of Economic Security – Review of FY 2007 Expenditure Plan for Workforce 

Investment Act Monies 
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to a footnote in the General Appropriation Act, the Department of Economic Security (DES) is 
submitting a FY 2007 expenditure plan for $3.3 million of the discretionary portion of federal Workforce 
Investment Act (WIA) monies received by the state.  Unlike most Federal Funds, the WIA monies are 
subject to legislative appropriation due to federal requirements.  DES has indicated that it will present an 
expenditure plan for an additional $0.3 million of WIA monies at a later JLBC meeting. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of DES’ expenditure plan with 
the provision that DES and the Governor’s Council on Workforce Policy (GCWP) report back to the 
Committee by September 1, 2006 on how the Master Teacher expenditures will be coordinated with other 
appropriations for this purpose.  The program activities and expenditure levels include core functions 
typically funded by WIA dollars.  The JLBC Staff also recommends that the included performance 
measure and the results of the funded evaluations be reported in the statewide workforce development 
annual report required by A.R.S. § 41-1542, as modified by Laws 2006, Chapter 331. 
 
Analysis 
 
The DES Workforce Development Administration is the state’s grant recipient for federal WIA funds 
from the U.S. Department of Labor.  Approximately $2.3 million of the $3.3 million expenditure plan is 
funding that would go to program activities approved by the committee in FY 2006.  The remaining $1.0 
million goes to new program activities.  These activities include Business Outreach Grants, Master 
Teacher, and the Governor’s Office of Children, Youth, and Families.  Funds in FY 2006 were passed 
through to the Arizona Department of Education (ADE), to local workforce investment areas, the 



 - 2 -  
 

 

Department of Commerce and to DES’ Virtual One Stop Support and evaluation programs.  The FY 2007 
adds the Governor’s Office of Children, Youth, and Families to agencies receiving funding.   
 
Table 1 delineates the proposed FY 2007 level of funding by program and recipient and compares that 
total with FY 2006 levels.  The expenditure plan represents core functions typically funded by 
discretionary WIA dollars.  As noted from the table, in the core functions, the agency plans to increase 
spending by $97,900 over FY 2006 for 2 program activities (Eligible Training Provider List & Web Site 
and System Building), while reducing funding by $(125,000) on 2 programs (staffing the Governor’s 
Council on Workforce Policy and Evaluation).   
   

 
The current expenditure plan leaves $277,175 unallocated, which could be allocated and reviewed by the 
Committee at a later time.  In FY 2006, $1.2 million in WIA funds were left unallocated.  The federal 
government allows these monies to be spent for 3 years after federal appropriation; however, they would 
still require appropriation by the state legislature. 
 
Outside the core WIA functions, this expenditure plan provides other services in line with workforce 
development in 3 programs not funded in last year’s expenditure plan.  Those programs are the Business 
Outreach Grants, Master Teacher Program and the Governor’s Office of Children, Youth and Families.  
The Mature Worker Connection program funded last year is not included at this time, but could be funded 
in the future from currently unallocated monies.   
 
Business Outreach Grants are intended to build a stronger relationship between the business community 
and the workforce development system.  The expenditure plan provides $571,825 to meet this goal.  The 

Table 1 
Governor’s Council Recommendation of 15% Set-Aside 

Program Activities  Agency  FY 2006  FY 2007  Net Change 
Core Functions        
Eligible Training Provider List & Website ADE  $  127,100  $   175,000  $      47,900 
Incentive Grants to LWIAs  LWIA  350,000  350,000  -- 
Technical Assistance and Capacity Building LWIA  250,000  250,000  -- 
High Concentration of Eligible Youth LWIA  150,000  150,000  -- 
Virtual One Stop Support  DES  300,000  300,000  -- 
Evaluation    DES  100,000  50,000  (50,000)
System Building    LWIA  300,000  350,000      50,000 
Apprenticeship   ADOC  130,000  130,000  -- 
Dept. of Commerce - Governor’s Council on 
   Workforce Policy   ADOC  600,000  525,000  (75,000)
Additional Programs         
Business Outreach Grants  LWIA  0  571,825  571,825 
Master Teacher  GOCY  0  250,000  250,000 
Governor’s Office of Children, Youth and  
   Families  GOCY  0  235,000  235,000 
Mature Worker Connection            77,000                   0     (77,000)
Subtotal    $2,384,100  $3,336,825  $952,725
Unallocated Appropriation  $1,229,900      $277,175    $(952,725)
TOTAL 15% Set-Aside  $3,614,000  $3,614,000  $0
 Legend     
 ADE Department of Education    
 DES Department of Economic Security    
 LWIA Local Workforce Investment Areas    
 ADOC Department of Commerce    

 
GOCY Governor’s Office of Children, Youth and 

Family    



 - 3 -  
 

 

plan also includes several performance goals, including increasing employer participation in One-Stop 
activities and services, identifying critical workforce needs, providing on-line assessment tools to ensure 
companies are hiring the right candidates, enhancing the understanding of business needs by creating a 
statewide business survey. 
 
The Master Teacher program would provide professional development to teachers in public schools, 
including charters.  The program specifically targets high-poverty districts in an attempt “to train and 
retain high quality teachers with the goal of improving teacher effectiveness and student achievement.”  
The expenditure plan includes $250,000 for this program.  Performance goals include a 90% successful 
completion rate (45 teachers), providing at least 3 development seminars, improved student test scores, 
and the practical application of taught strategies. 
 
Laws 2006, Chapter 359 appropriated $2,000,000 to establish the Alternative Teacher Development 
Program in the Department of Education (ADE).  It is not clear how these programs are related or how 
they would overlap or interact.  The JLBC Staff recommends that the DES and GCWP report back to the 
Committee on efforts to coordinate between these programs. 
 
The plan includes $235,000 for the Governor’s Office of Children, Youth and Families (GOCYF).  The 
GOCYF would use the funding for workforce development activities targeting youth, women and early 
childhood professional.  This funding would also continue the Arizona Statewide Youth Development 
Task Force, which provides youth workforce development policy input to the GCWP and other 
stakeholders.   GOCYF would also continue monitoring and finish activities related to current workforce 
development programs.  The expenditure plan also includes 27 specific performance measures related to 
the requested GOCYF funding. 
 
The JLBC Staff recommends that all the performance measures listed in the expenditure plan, as well as 
previously submitted performance measures associated with on going WIA projects, be included in the 
statewide workforce development annual report required by A.R.S. § 41-1542, as amended this past 
session. 
 
RS/EJ:ar 
 
 



















(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  July 19, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM: Eric Jorgensen, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Department of Economic Security – Review of Incentive Funding from the 

Workforce Investment Act  
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to a footnote in the General Appropriation Act allowing the expenditure of Workforce 
Investment Act (WIA) monies in excess of the appropriated amount with Committee review, the 
Department of Economic Security (DES) is submitting an expenditure plan for $709,618 of WIA 
incentive funds received by the state.  Unlike most Federal Funds, the WIA monies are subject to 
legislative appropriation under federal requirements. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of DES’ expenditure 
plan.  The plan provides for targeted development of the state’s health care workforce.  The 
expenditure plan seems reasonable and reflects a collaboration of the parties earning the 
incentive funds.  The JLBC Staff also recommends that suggested performance measures be 
reported back to the Committee in the statewide workforce development annual report required 
by A.R.S. § 41-1542, as modified by Laws 2006, Chapter 331. 
 
Analysis 
 
The DES Workforce Development Administration is the state’s grant recipient for Federal WIA 
funds from the U.S. Department of Labor.  Each year the state receives a portion of the Federal 
WIA grant for workforce development in the state.  In FFY 2005, the state met the performance 
requirements to be eligible for incentive funds above the normal grant for the first time.  DES 



 - 2 - 
will receive these monies in SFY 2007.  A footnote in the General Appropriation Act allows 
DES to expend monies above the appropriated amount with prior Committee review. 
The state will receive $709,618 in incentive funds, which must be used to provide services 
authorized by the Workforce Investment Act, the Carl Perkins Education Act, or the Higher 
Education Act.  To this end, DES, the Governor’s Council on Workforce Policy (GCWP), and 
the Department of Education (ADE) developed a plan to use these monies to improve workforce 
development and training activities in health care related fields.   
 
The grant is to be split evenly between Adult Education Services (AES), Career and Technical 
Education (CTE) and DES/Local Workforce Investment Areas (LWIAs).  ADE’s Adult 
Education Services will serve individuals needing Adult Basic or Secondary Education or 
English Language Acquisition for Adults by providing courses in cooperation with local One-
Stop centers to provide essential skill for individuals wanting to enter a health care profession.  
AES also provides referrals to Career and Technical Education and WIA programs for additional 
services.  The expenditure plan includes $236,539 for AES. 
 
ADE’s Career and Technical Education Program will serve secondary and post-secondary 
students by identifying major occupation needs in health care careers in Arizona, as well as 
specific skills and requirements of health care employers.  CTE will also provide assessments to 
identify job seekers with the necessary skills or potential for a heath care career.  Existing 
students will be referred to higher degrees and certificates and other training needed for health 
care professions.  CTE will also provide coordination of the stakeholder group for the project.  
The expenditure plan includes $236,539 for CTE. 
 
LWIAs and the local One-Stop Centers serve low-income individuals in need of employment 
assistance.  They provide the initial identification and assessment of potential health care 
workers, followed up with mentoring and career preparation training specific to the health care 
industry.  The One-Stops will also refer job-seekers to AES and CTE or other WIA partners for 
additional courses, assessments, counseling, training, and job search services.  The expenditure 
plan includes $236,540 for the LWIAs. 
 
The Department of Commerce will also be involved to provide overall coordination of the 
project and marketing through the GCWP. 
 
The plan identifies the following 3 performance goals: 
 

• Assist WIA partners in improving performance levels in youth numeracy and literacy 
gains, youth/adult/dislocated worker credential attainments, and employment and 
retention rates. 

 
• Assist AES partners in increasing the number of participants who enter, retain, and/or 

improve employment or placement into post-secondary education or other training. 
 

• Assist CTE partners in increasing the percentage of client access to industry based 
assessments, participants meeting industry standards, and individuals entering 
employment in the allied and health care occupations. 

 
RS/EJ:ar 
 























 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  July 19, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Robert Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Jeremy Olsen, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Arizona Game and Fish Department – Review of Watercraft Operation Under the 

Influence (OUI) Equipment Expenditure Plan 
 
Request 
 
The FY 2007 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2006, Chapter 344) requires the Arizona Game and Fish 
Department (AGFD) to submit an expenditure plan for a $160,000 appropriation for Watercraft OUI 
Enforcement equipment to the Committee for review before any of these funds can be expended. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review to the AGFD $160,000 
expenditure plan for Watercraft OUI equipment. 
 
Analysis 
 
The AGFD provides watercraft enforcement and administers boating safety programs for recreational 
watercraft statewide.  When probable cause exists to arrest a boater for operating a watercraft while 
intoxicated, watercraft officers are required by A.R.S. § 5-395(A)(2) to obtain an evidentiary breath test 
within 2 hours.  If an analysis is not conducted within 2 hours, probable cause can be established through 
a retro calculation.  However, this is usually done only in accidents resulting in injury or death.  
Typically, all subjects who are tested after the 2-hour period are released.   
 
The department intends to purchase 2 field station mobile operating command post trailers, each equipped 
with evidentiary breath testing instruments.  Currently, the AGFD has 1 mobile operating command post.  
The mobile command trailers can be transported by any of the agency’s existing ¾-ton long-bed patrol 
vehicles to remote locations and will also be made available to other watercraft law enforcement agencies.  
The department anticipates that the command trailers will be used mainly on the Colorado River, Lake 
Powell, and at lakes on the Salt River. 

 
(Continued) 



- 2 - 
 
The department estimates that with the 2 additional trailers, commuting times by Watercraft Officers to 
obtain evidentiary breath tests could be reduced by 45 to 100 minutes, depending upon the locations of 
the officer and the command post.  With the decreased travel times, the department anticipates that the 
number of OUI arrests will increase over prior years, but does not have an estimate for the magnitude of 
this increase.  However, AGFD does not anticipate a significant increase in the number of tests which will 
be administered.  
 
The department reports that 41% of all watercraft accident fatalities since 1998 have involved alcohol. 
Recent boating statistics reported by the department are listed in the table below. 
 

 2003 2004 2005 
Accidents 289 254 266 
Arrests 325 438 375 
Fatalities 6 4 2 

 
The agency received a supplemental appropriation of $160,000 from the Watercraft Licensing Fund in FY 
2007 to purchase 2 field station mobile OUI operating command post trailers.  Each mobile command 
post is expected to cost $72,000, while each breath analyzer is expected to cost $8,000, for a total per 
trailer cost of $80,000.  Cost estimates provided by AGFD are based on price quotes from a law 
enforcement equipment distributor.   
 
RS/JO:ss 
 









(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  July 19, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Eric Jorgensen, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Arizona State Retirement System – Review of FY 2007 Information Technology 

Expenditure Plan 
 
Request 
 
The Arizona State Retirement System (ASRS) requests Committee review of their FY 2007 Information 
Technology (IT) Expenditure Plan.  ASRS was appropriated $3,010,100 for FY 2007 to upgrade their 
current information technology system.  A General Appropriation Act footnote requires ASRS to seek 
Committee review of each year’s expenditure plan prior to any expenditures. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of the FY 2007 expenditure plan 
submitted for the agency’s IT plan.  The agency’s proposed expenditure plan submitted for Committee 
review is in line with the expenditures outlined in the Project and Investment Justification (PIJ) document 
approved by the Information Technology Authorization Committee (ITAC).   
 
Last year, the Committee approved the IT Plan, but expressed concern that the Government Information 
Technology Agency (GITA) changed the project status from “green,” indicating the project is expected to 
be completed as planned, to “red,” indicating a serious risk to project completion by the planned date.  
The Committee requested that ASRS provide an update by the end of each calendar quarter as to progress 
made towards bringing the IT plan back to a “green” status until that status is achieved.  As project status 
has since been upgraded to “yellow,” the JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee modify their 
request to semi-annual progress reports by December 31 and June 30 until the project status is “green.” 
 
Analysis 
 
The footnote requiring JLBC review of the expenditure plan was added to the General Appropriation Act 
because of the magnitude and importance of the IT Plan for the agency.  The ASRS Plan is meant to 
address IT inefficiencies and to position the agency for the increases in the longevity of retirees and actual 
number of retirees as the “baby boomer” generation reaches retirement. 



- 2 - 

(Continued) 

This integrated functionality has been split into 3 separate task components:  the Public Employees 
Retirement Information System (PERIS), a document imaging system, and a financial management 
system.   In FY 2006, a 2-year software and hardware development component was also added, with a 
cost of $295,600 in FY 2007.  This includes new software tools and upgraded network hardware to assist 
in the development of the plan as well as future upgrades to the project.  Of the appropriated amount, 
$31,900 will be for on going operational expenses beyond FY 2007.  An additional 2 FTEs were also 
added for document imaging in FY 2006. 
 
Implementation of the IT Plan began in FY 2002.  Until FY 2006, the project proceeded largely on 
schedule and budget, and there were no significant changes to the original Project and Investment 
Justification (PIJ) documents.  A PIJ is the required project plan submitted to GITA for technical approval 
of the scope, costs, benefits and risk of the project.  On April 20, 2006, GITA approved an amendment to 
the PIJ documents which extended the project completion time through FY 2008 and shifted monies from 
the document imaging and financial management projects to the PERIS system, as some of those 
functions have been incorporated into the PERIS project. The total development cost in the PIJ documents 
over the lifetime of the projects remains at $40.6 million. 
 
FY 2006 was the last year for which the department was appropriated major development funding.  While 
the project will continue its actual development through FY 2008, the funding that has been received thus 
far should be sufficient to cover those costs.  As a result, in FY 2007, the bulk of the appropriation is for 
permanent operational monies.  FY 2007 operating expenses are shown in Table 1, and on going expenses 
will be comparable. 
 
ASRS has submitted an expenditure plan for the $3,010,100 allocated in FY 2007 for the IT Plan, which 
includes 20 FTE Positions.  These expenditures are in line with the cost estimates included in the PIJ, 
which were determined reasonable by GITA and ITAC as part of their approval process.  Table 1 details 
the components of the $3,010,100 allocated in FY 2007.  
 

Table 1 
FY 2006 Appropriation Expenditure Plan1/ 

 Development 
Expenses 

 
Operating Expenses 

 
Total 

 Software/ 
Hardware 

 Original  
Plan 

Document 
Imaging 

Software/ 
Hardware 

  

FTEs --  18 2 -- 20
Personal Services --  $1,228,667 $70,233 -- $1,298,900
Employee Related 

Expenditures 
--  362,123 24,377 -- 386,500

Professional Services 161,000  -- -- -- 161,000
License/Maintenance 
   and OOE --  775,500 3,600 29,000 808,100
Equipment   105,600       250,000          --           --      355,600
  Total $266,600  $2,616,290 $98,210 $29,000 $3,010,100
____________ 
1/ Amounts include appropriations for technical adjustments not in the agency submission 

 
In FY 2006, there were some concerns raised as to the progress of the IT plan.  These concerns caused 
GITA to change the project status from “green,” indicating the project is expected to be completed as 
planned, to “red,” indicating a serious risk to project phase completion by the planned date.  After a 
review by an Independent Advisory Consultant (IAC), the project status was upgraded from “red” to 
“yellow” and GITA requested that ASRS submit an amendment to the PIJs updating the project schedule 
to reflect the IAC’s report.  As mentioned above, the amended PIJs have been approved.  With the new 
schedules in place, GITA has indicated that they will reexamine the entire 



- 3 - 

 

project status after the completion of some project milestones this summer.  The document imaging 
component has already returned to “green” status.  The JLBC Staff recommends that ASRS continue to 
report back to the Committee on the status of their projects semi-annually, by December 31 and June 30, 
until the entire project status returns to “green.” 
 
RS/EJ:ar 
 










